
Muck and magic. 
Crucially important in every 
way, soil is where the magic 
happens, the more we can 
do to conserve and improve 
it the better. Feed your soil 
with home made compost 
and organic matter, the more 

earthworms and beneficial microbes it will have, the 
healthier your garden will be, the more resilient against 
climate change, the more carbon it stores, and the more 
biodiversity will flourish.

Did you know?  

• Globally, an estimated 59% 
of species live or grow in soil, 
including 90% of the world’s 
fungi, 85% of plants and over 
50% of bacteria making it  
the most biodiverse habitat 
on Earth. 

• It takes 10,000 years to 
create soil but only 10 to destroy it. 

• More than three times carbon is stored in soil than in 
the atmosphere. 

• One teaspoon of healthy topsoil contains around 
1 billion individual microscopic cells and around 
10,000 different species. They enhance soil fertility and 
soil structure, provide and recycle nutrients for plant 
growth, and protect plants from disease.

Top tip: If you want to grow veg, 
improve your soil, do less weeding 
and save your back, try the popular No 
Dig method by leading expert Charles 
Dowding: https://www.charlesdowding.
co.uk

We’re all aware how important nature is for our wellbeing and 
the critical need to conserve, restore, protect, and to nurture 
biodiversity in our climate changing times.The good news is each 
small change we do individually makes a big difference we can 
all feel proud about.

Our gardens are important havens for bees, butterflies, birds, 
beneficial insects, wild flowers, local wildlife, and much more. 
The more variety in them you can create, the more your garden 
will hum with life. 

To help residents lend nature a helping hand, we’ve put together 
a few simple suggestions. Each one will enrich your garden 
(and your life!) and will help ensure our precious corner of the 
Chilterns thrives for generations to come. 

HAMBLEDEN PARISH COUNCIL                   LENDING NATURE A HELPING HAND

In your garden 

Letting nature in
Leaving a small patch in your garden to itself allows nature 
to flourish and provides habitats for a host of creatures to 
call home and/or overwinter in. It also means less work 
and more time to relax and enjoy nature in your garden.

Did you know?

An unmown patch of lawn can 
contain up to to 30% more species 
of plants, dozens of bee species, 
moths, and beetles that rely on 
wildflowers and taller grasses, and 
attracts more birds and wildlife. 

Top tip: weaving a meandering 
pathway through or around a “no-mow” lawn looks 
fantastic and allows the family to observe nature close up. 

Food and shelter
Creating a mini-meadow and 
growing a range of plants that flower 
at different times from Spring to 
Autumn, shrubs that produce berries, 
and leaving seed heads over winter 
ensures food all year round. 

Shelter is equally important. A pile of logs, 
a carpet of undisturbed leaves, long grass, 
bee hotels, bird boxes, trees and shrubs to 
perch in creates safe places to build a nest 
or home or to hide in. 

Did you know? 

Most bees, such as carpenter or mason bees, do not live 
in hives but are solitary and live in holes in the ground, or 
in nooks and crannies, or hollow stems. Leaving part of 
your garden undisturbed means a greater variety of bees 
can make your garden their home.



Cultivating kindness 
Switching to more organic 
gardening practices, peat free 
composts, less harmful methods 
of pest and disease control, 
and natural organic fertilisers 
is kinder to nature, and the 
best way to boost health and 
wellbeing of your garden, people and planet.

Did you know?  

Pesticides also kill soil life; overuse of nitrogen fertilisers 
can make soils more acidic which means fewer 
earthworms, who can’t cope with acidic conditions.

Top tip: less is more - less mowing, strimming, light 
pollution, weeding, and chemicals, all lend nature a big 
helping hand! 

Grow a traditional 
mixed hedge 
A native hedge is one of the best ways 
to restore nature and conserve a much 
cherished Chiltern’s landmark. Check out  
the fact sheet below on which species and 
how to grow them here: 
https://tinyurl.com/tradhedge

Did you know?  

According to CPRE, the countryside 
charity, around 600 plants,1500 
insects, 65 birds and 20 mammal 
species are thought to either live 
or feed in traditional hedgerows, 
including the threatened hazel 
dormouse and hedgehogs.

EARTHWORMS

The more earthworms, the healthier your soil. These 
wonderful creatures impressed Charles Darwin so 
much he wrote a book on them*, calling them “nature’s 
ploughs”.

• They burrow deep into the soil, creating a network 
of underground tunnels that aerate the soil, enabling 
micro-organisms to thrive, plant roots to grow into, 
and dramatically improve water absorption, which 
helps reduce puddling, soil compaction, and water 
run off. 

• They’re great recyclers, pulling complex organic 
matter down into the soil, helping it to decompose, 

and eat and digest their 
own body weight of organic 
matter every day, breaking 
it down into nutrients plants 
can easily absorb.

• Their worm casts (poo) are 
incredibly rich in the three 
essential plant nutrients , 
nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium, and teem with 
up to 1,000 times more beneficial bacteria than in 
the parent soil.

* The formation of Vegetable Mould through the action 
of Worms, with Observations on their Habits, 1881

All about hedges
GREENER FRIETH FACTSHEET                         

Good to look at, a haven for wildlife, long lasting and 
versatile, hedges are an all-round winner. Here are some 
handy facts to get you started.

Hedges are better 
than fences 

They are: 

A haven for wildlife and act as wildlife 
corridors/links. 

Last a lifetime with good maintenance 

Good to look at. They frame, soften and 
enhance buildings. 

Provide a range of environmental 
benefits – RHS lists them here  
www.rhs.org.uk/plants/types/hedges/
with-environmental-benefits. 

There is a wide choice of plants – far 
more than you might think. From 
formal evergreen, deciduous to mixed 
indigenous deciduous. 

They take up more width than a fence 
but this can be minimized with careful 
planting and species choice. 

Uses 
Boundary. Planted along a chain link 
or post and wire fence they are also 
petproof. 

Screen/division with the garden. 

Frame/backdrop to other plants. 

Wind-proofing. Better than fences as 
they generate less turbulence. 

Planning 
Optimise success and resilience to 
drought/wet by good soil preparation, 
planting bareroot/rootballed smaller 
plants during dormant season from 
November to March. Use specialist 
hedge nurseries who give good advice 
and supply much cheaper plants 
(recommendations below). 

Get help planting! (Greener Frieth can 
help here.) It’s a good team activity 
followed by a beer at the Yew Tree! 

Top tip: thorough prep will vastly 
increase the growing speed of the 
hedge! Soil should be thoroughly dug 
over, weeds removed and grass cleared 
to remove competition with the young 
plants. Fungal soil improvers and bone 
meal or equivalent must be added 
and the new plants mulched to reduce 
further weed growth and drying out. 

Plant choice 
Evergreen or deciduous? Evergreen is 
more formal and architectural…think 
yew, box, laurel, holly. Exceptions are 
green or purple beech which are both 
smart year-round and easy to maintain. 
Yew, beech and holly are nice mixed. 
Less formal and flowering are the 
evergreen Viburnum tinus and choisya. 

Hedge nurseries supply mixed 
deciduous hedges for different 
purposes. Thorny for security, berrying 
for birds, horse-friendly, flowering for 
scent and so on…. 

Some possibilities 

Deciduous 

Beech (purple or green), a garden 
classic 

Hornbeam (similar but more wet-clay 
soil tolerant) 

Rosa rugosa 

Viburnum (berrying or flowering 
varieties) 

Hazel 

Field maple (autumn colour) 

Hawthorn (birds love it, berries, 
autumn colour) 

Underplant your deciduous hedge with 
bulbs or wild garlic. 
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Photos clockwise from far left
Hawthorn 
Hornbeam 
Wild garlic 
Some of Hope Grove Nurseries’ horse 
friendly mix

NETTLES

Nettles are a wonder plant, make sure 
you leave a patch. 

• They’re the sole food plant for 
caterpillars of the rare small 
tortoiseshell, plus the comma, red admiral,  
and peacock butterflies. 

• Aphids love nettles, which help lure them away 
from other plants; as do ladybirds, who eat aphids, 
especially their larvae, who can eat up to 100 a day.

• Their high nitrogen content makes them an 
excellent compost activator and natural fertiliser.

Top tip: Nettles are jam-packed with healthy 
nutrients, including anti-oxidants; use to make spring 

time soups, sauces, and egg dishes; 
nettle tea is a well known natural 
herbal anti-histamine and detoxifier.

Water
Nature needs to drink too! 
A small pond (brilliant for 
biodiversity), a bird bath, and 
shallow trays with fresh water 
and a few pebbles for insects 
to land safely on are essential 
for wildlife, and a magnet for 

insects, newts, frogs, toads, and birds. 

Did you know? 

• Water is essential for many insect lifecycles such as 
dragonfly and damselfly, whose larvae live in slow 
flowing water and ponds; they’re sensitive to pollution 
and are used by ecologists as indicators of water quality.

• It’s thought that around 500,000 natural ponds have been 
lost in the UK over the last 100 years; garden ponds help 
offset this, and are a major boost for local wildlife. 

If you want to become wilder about your garden, 
and find out more about how to make your garden a 
home for nature, these two websites have lots of info 
to inspire and help you, and fact sheets to download. 

RHS and Wildlife Trusts’ website “Wild about 
gardens”: https://tinyurl.com/2rcdh5dc
Garden Organic: https://tinyurl.com/mpre5b9s

https://tinyurl.com/mpre5b9s


Hambleden Parish Council Actual Expenditure against budget  2025 2026 AED Hambleden 

Hambleden 

Dene Ellery Rise Ellery Rise Climate 

VAT Staff Admin Insurance Open Sp Add O/S Lighting Subs Village H Training Donations Misc Costs Election Toilet Parking Playing FieldMeadow Change Total

Apr 580.56        1,297.61      213.44      1,156.25   1,200.00  511.22    231.44   35.00       159.05     2,000.00   7,384.57   
-            

May 259.60        1,297.61      1,156.25   44.33      280.12    36.00       120.00     3,193.91   
-            

Jun 331.60        1,670.10      178.75      895.66      1,156.25   200.00     346.41    66.00     37.50       127.83     90.00        96.00        5,196.10   
-            

Jul -            
-            

Aug -            
-            

Sep -            
-            

Oct -            
-            

Nov -            
-            

Dec -            -            

Jan -            
-            

Feb -            
-            

Mar -            -            

Total Exp. 1,171.76     4,265.32      392.19      895.66      3,468.75   1,444.33  1,137.75 297.44   108.50     -           -            -          -             406.88     90.00        96.00        2,000.00   -            15,774.58  

Income -            

Balance 12734.68 1767.81 354.34 10406.25 3555.67 2862.25 332.56 391.50 400.00 300.00 1500.00 250.00 500.00 2093.12 1411.00 3904.00 0.00 1000.00 42,591.42  

Budget 17,000.00    2,160.00   1,250.00   13,875.00  5,000.00  4,000.00 630.00   500.00     400.00     300.00       1,500.00 250.00       500.00       2,500.00  1,501.00   4000.00 2000.00 1000.00 58,366.00  

Reserve Church Wall Fund 20,000.00  

Reserve Frieth village play area 3,000.00   

Reserve CIL 3,653.95   

Reserve AED 250.00      

Reserve Hambleden Parking 912.39      

Op bal 58,801.42   

Precept 28,500.00   

CIL -              

Other inc 2225.94 Devolved services, 

VAT refund

Total 89,527.36   

Balance 73,752.78   

Reserves 27,816.34£  

Unrestricted Reserves 45,936.44   



Date

Inv oice 

No. To whom Particulars

Cheque 

No.  Staff  Admin  Insurance Open Spaces

Add Open 

Spaces

Public 

Lighting Subs

Village 

Hall Training Donations Misc AED Election

Hambleden 

Toilet

Hambleden 

Dene 

Parking

Ellery Rise 

Playing Field

Ellery Rise 

Meadow

Climate 

Change CIL VAT Total exp. Income Bank acc.

Monthly 

Totals

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ Lloyds

OPENING 

BALANCE 58801.42

01/04/2025 1 Frieth Village Society Field 841 2000 2,000.00    56,801.42    

01/04/2025 2 SSE Lighting charges 848 253.01 22.17 275.18       56,526.24    

05/04/2025 INC Buckinghamshire Council Devolved Services INC -             56,526.24    

11/04/2025 INC Buckinghamshire Council 1/2 precept INC -             28500.00 85,026.24    

14/04/2025 3 Mrs L Coldwell Expenses 849 86.99         11.50           98.49         84,927.75    

14/04/2025 4 CG Balkwell & Son Hedge cutting 850 100.00            20.00           120.00       84,807.75    

14/04/2025 5 C J Armstrong Landscaping Frieth parking spaces 851 1,100.00         220.00         1,320.00    83,487.75    

14/04/2025 6 Enerveo Lighting maintenance contract 852 258.21       51.64           309.85       83,177.90    

14/04/2025 7 Buckland Landscapes Ltd Grass maintenance 853 1,156.25        231.25         1,387.50    81,790.40    

14/04/2025 8 Skirmett Vil lage Hall Hire 854 35.00      35.00         81,755.40    

14/04/2025 9 Vision ICT Email hosting 855 120.00       24.00           144.00       81,611.40    

14/04/2025 10 BMKALC Subs 856 231.44       231.44       81,379.96    

14/04/2025 11 M Tuddenham Toilet Hambleden 857 159.05         159.05       81,220.91    

17/04/2025 S/O 1 Mrs L Coldwell Salary S/O 1 991.30           991.30       80,229.61    

17/04/2025 S/O 2 Buckinghamshire Pension Pension S/O 2 306.31           306.31       79,923.30    

22/04/2025 12 Lloyds Bank Account charges DD 6.45           6.45           79,916.85    Matched 7,384.57    

05/05/2025 13 SSE Lighting charges 858 280.12 24.54           304.66       79,612.19    

12/05/2025 14 Mrs L Coldwell Expenses 859 38.76         3.81             42.57         79,569.62    

12/05/2025 15 Buckland Landscapes Ltd Grass maintenance 860 1,156.25        231.25         1,387.50    78,182.12    

12/05/2025 16 Hambleden Village Hall Hire 861 36.00      36.00         78,146.12    

12/05/2025 17 M Tuddenham Toilet Hambleden 862 120.00         120.00       78,026.12    

12/05/2025 18 Lloyds Bank Account charges DD 5.57           5.57           78,020.55    

17/05/2025 S/O 3 Mrs L Coldwell Salary S/O 3 991.30           991.30       77,029.25    

17/05/2025 S/O 4 Buckinghamshire Pension Pension S/O 4 306.31           306.31       76,722.94    3,193.91    

17/05/2025 INC Buckinghamshire Council Devolved Services INC -             2225.94 78,948.88    

02/06/2025 19 SSE Lighting charges 863 346.41       31.11           377.52       78,571.36    

09/06/2025 20 Mrs L Coldwell Expenses 864 39.40         3.81             43.21         78,528.15    

09/06/2025 21 Parish Online Software package renewal 865 90.00         18.00           108.00       78,420.15    

09/06/2025 22 HMRC NI 866 372.49           372.49       78,047.66    

09/06/2025 23 RoSPA Play area inspection 867 96.00           19.20           115.20       77,932.46    

09/06/2025 24 CPRE Subs 868 36.00         36.00         77,896.46    

09/06/2025 25 Zurich Municipal Insurance 869 895.66       895.66       77,000.80    

09/06/2025 26 C J Armstrong Landscaping Hambleden dene parking grass 870 90.00           18.00           108.00       76,692.80    

09/06/2025 27 Matt Harding Hollies in Churchyard - reissue 871 200.00            200.00       76,800.80    

09/06/2025 28 The Chiltern Society Subs 872 30.00         30.00         76,662.80    

09/06/2025 29 Buckland Landscapes Ltd Grass maintenance 873 1,156.25        231.25         1,387.50    75,275.30    

09/06/2025 30 Frieth Village Society Hire 874 37.50      37.50         75,237.80    

09/06/2025 31 Vision ICT Email addresses 875 43.34         8.67             52.01         75,185.79    

09/06/2025 32 M Tuddenham Toilet Hambleden 876 127.83         1.56             129.39       75,056.40    

17/06/2025 33 Lloyds Bank Account charges DD 6.01           6.01           75,050.39    

17/06/2025 S/O 5 Mrs L Coldwell Salary S/O 5 991.30           991.30       74,059.09    

17/06/2025 S/O 6 Buckinghamshire Pension Pension S/O 6 306.31 306.31       73,752.78    5,196.10    

-             -               

-             -               

TOTALS 4,265.32        436.52       895.66       3,468.75        1,400.00         1,137.75    297.44       108.50    -             -           -             -           -          406.88         90.00           96.00           2,000.00      -               -         1,171.76      15,774.58  30,725.94 

BUDGET 17,500.00      1,660.00    1,250.00    13,875.00      5,000.00         4,000.00    630.00       500.00    400.00       300.00     1,500.00    250.00     500.00    2,500.00      1,501.00      4,000.00      2000 1,000.00      -         58,366.00  

BALANCE 13,234.68      1223.48 354.34 10406.25 3600.00 2862.25 332.56 391.50 300.00 1500.00 250.00 500.00 2093.12 1411.00 3904.00 0.00 1000.00 0.00 43,363.18  

-             -               

TOTALS 39,265.32      3,756.52    31,218.75      11,400.00       8,884.74    1,557.44    1,108.50 400.00       600.00     3,000.00    500.00     1,000.00 5,406.88      3,092.00      8,096.00      4,000.00      2,000.00      -         2,321.35      ######## 61,451.88 

BUDGET 17,000.00      2,160.00    1,250.00    13,875.00      5,000.00         4,000.00    630.00       500.00    400.00       300.00     1,500.00    250.00     500 2,500.00      1,501.00      4,000.00      2,000.00      1,000.00      ###### 58,366.00  -            

BALANCE 22,265.32-      -1596.52 -17343.75 -6400.00 -4884.74 -927.44 -608.50 0.00 -300.00 -250.00 -500.00 -2906.88 -1591.00 -4096.00 -2000.00 -1000.00 4973.95 72,637.16-  

Summary Receipts & Payments Account for the year ended 31/03/26



Bank Reconciliation

Hambleden Parish Council prepared 07/07/25 by Lorna Coldwell, Clerk

£

Opening bank balance 01/06/25 80,126.88    

Less uncashed cheque 828 938.00-        

Less uncashed cheque 846 240.00-        

Balance 78,948.88    

less June payments

L. Coldwell - salary S/O 991.30-        

Buckinghamshire Council - pension S/O 306.31-        

SSE - lighting charges 863 377.52-        

L. Coldwell - expenses 864 43.21-          

Parish Online - mapping software 865 108.00-        

HMRC 866 372.49-        

RoSPA - play area inspection 867 115.20-        

CPRE - subs 868 36.00-          

Zurich - insurance 869 895.66-        

C J Armstrong - dene parking grass cut 870 108.00-        

Matt Harding - (reiussue) hollies and Kenricks memorial 871 200.00-        

The Chiltern Society - subs 872 30.00-          

Buckland Landscapes - grass maintenance 873 1,387.50-     

Frieth Village Hall - hire 874 37.50-          

Vision ICT - email addresses 875 52.01-          

Mavis Tuddenham - toilet cleaning 876 129.39-        

Lloyds Bank - account charges DD 6.01-            

Total 5,196.10-     

Total  balance as of 30/06/25 73,752.78    

Film Fund

Opening Balance 01/06/25 19114.58

Less cheque No. 246 500.00-        

Donation - Marlow Murder Club 750.00        

Lloyds account charges 4.25-            

Total balance as of 30/06/25 19360.33

Signed

Cllr


